Before mounting

the vehicle.

Mounting instructions

Black Hunter roll bar
Toyota Hilux (2016-)

ltem

10305

Please read through these instructions before starting installation to avoid possible damage to

® Please also observe the installation instructions for the optionally available winch bracket.

Care advice

® Mild soap can be used for cleaning.

® Regularly check that the roll bar is correctly seated and tighten the screws if necessary.

Part list
No. | Qty. Picture No. | Qty. Picture
Py
[ i -
I #5 s
y ﬂ"“a_ .
E 0
.':'.::'J J-"I:'.'
a7
|'llrl ";r‘-.
[
Rear bar
)
-f"’xf-f-;_- ] _-"'T\'-,-
@ 1 @|2| 7
Side tube
— \
sffx’” \
--jfl:_- I:‘l_ll"'.
B ® | : e
/ =
/e

Cover plate left

Cover plate right

Status: 28.11.2024

Page 1/7




Mounting instructions

P

M . e
@' P, o
@2 | “— ®|s| « =1
N@ %\ &x {__E: e IJ-
| Nut plate
Front lashing eye bracket Loading sill left + right
7 <
I,,.:"* / - iz i\'\
7 e ——— —Tme Y
)
@ 6 ; @ 2 t-" \Qé:;*“-:-t,,h - ﬁi;’ ;"I
b _}__.-fJ 2 -
‘h“""--—________..,-u-*‘“ﬂﬂ \ﬁ-o_ /
Rubber cover 1 Rubber cover 2
N, 1 ol
= Lol
@4+ = @ e
e LA T et ll"L__ - >
Washer D6 Washer D8
9| 8 9 | 2 [/@E
Washer D10 Spring washer D6
@) s @ @ | 10 @
Spring washer D8 Spring washer D10
%hfﬁ“ﬂ
8 20 | 1

Spring washer D12

Hexagon socket spanner S=4

Status: 28.11.2024

Page 2/7

ltem 10305




Mounting instructions

Item 10305

@) | 1
Hexagon socket spanner S=5 Hexagon socket spanner S=8
29 | 8
P
I
| 29 | 10
|
Nut M10 Hexagon head screw M10x30
fﬁ"ﬁ.ﬁ'\.
j 3
o | @ | ¢
\:\‘\j
Hexagon socket screw M6x25 Hexagon socket screw M8x25
O Q) | 4

Hexagon socket screw M12x30

Washer D10

Status: 28.11.2024

Page 3/7



Mounting instructions ltem 10305

Mounting steps

Mounting sketch

Step 1:

First check that the original attachment points for bracket no. 9 on the lashing eyes are
present and accessible. Place the brackets on a clean surface on which you can carry
out the pre-assembly.

o= e e o

SEA=N

k@-‘o 7 @ @ % ey T

Status: 28.11.2024 Page 4/7




Mounting instructions ltem 10305
Step 2:
Now attach the rubber covers to the corresponding pipes. Then mount the front grid, the rear

bar and the side tubes on the mounting frame (left+right). The front mounting frame must now

be fixed between the front grid and the side mounting frames. Then screw the cover plates
between the front grid and the rear bar.

Status: 28.11.2024 Page 5/7



Mounting instructions ltem 10305

Step 3:

With the help of at least one other person, position the roll bar on the vehicle and align it correctly.
Mark the corresponding points on the loading sill to drill holes for installation. Remove the roll bar
from the vehicle again and drill holes approx. 12 mm deep through the loading sill at the 8 marked
points. Then reposition the roll bar on the vehicle. Now also fit the two mounting brackets for the
lashing eyes to the roll bar and attach it to the vehicle. Important: use the included spacer plates
on the underside of the mounting points on the mounting frame where the recesses of the glued-on
rubber spring are located.

Mark and drill the
mounting holes

s

The brackets for the
lashing eyes are
fitted using the
original screws

Mounting as shown

=

L=

Status: 28.11.2024 Page 6/7



Mounting instructions ltem 10305

ca.163,5cm

Measurements

ca.40cm

ca.162cm

ca.43,5cm

ca.100cm

ca.68cm

ca.77cm

Status: 28.11.2024 Page 7/7



